
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16- ~! ~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 10-13-2016 

Enactment Number J(,-J(;, 3q 
Enactment Date 10--13-ll 11/ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Loca l business 
participation pe rcentage ) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

r 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson , Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Ert'la ·oJl 
By: Vernon Hal, Sen ior Busi ness Officer ~ 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Mana ement 

October 13, 2016 

Amendment No. 1, Small Architectural Design Contract - Byrens Kim Design 
Works - Various Sites Prop 39 Energy Efficiency Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Architectural 
Design Contract between the District and Byrens Kim Design Works, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to be reimbursed for payment to the Division of State 
Architect for the application fee to expedite the review process, in conjunction 
with the Various Sites Prop 39 Energy Efficiency Project, in an amount not-to 
exceed $9 ,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $113,150.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $122,1 50.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Per the California Clean Energy Jobs Ace, aka Prop 39 , OUSD is implementing 
various energy efficiency measures at various sites . 

89.00% 

Const ruction related Professional Services such as Architects (require a "faire, 
competitive selection process) . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Architectural 
Design Contract between t he District and Byrens Kim Design Works, Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to be reimbursed for payment to the Division of State 
Architect for the application fee to expedite the review process, in conjunction 
with the Various Sites Prop 39 Energy Efficiency Project, in an amount not-to 
exceed $9 ,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from $113,150.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $122,150.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Amendment including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
,,p• •-.• , OAKLAND UNIFIED 

j , SCHOOL DISTRICT 
'/' Community Schools, Thriving Studl."flls 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works 

Project Name: Oakland International at Carter HS Prop 39 Project No.: 15121 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 8/26/2015 Intended End: 12/30/2016 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $9,000.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oak1and Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? � Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

This is Amendment No. 1 to this vendor's existing contract - reimbursement for DSA application fee only. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Architectural and engineering services - vendor paid the DSA application fee to expedite the review process. This amendment is 
to reimburse the vendor for payment of this fee. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

I) How did you determin the price is competitive?

Tltis is Amendment No. l to this vendor's existing contract - reimbursement for DSA application fee only. 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-

I 

--



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

D Educational Materials

D Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
January I of each year) 

� Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation 
and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D electronic data-processing systems suppo11i11g software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers software telecommunication equipment. microwave equipmeDt, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information tech no logy and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

D Sole Source 

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 
of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

t SCHOOL OISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 , AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICS 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 23, 2015, and the parti1;is agree to amend that Agre.ement as 

follows : 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the proiect to reimburse the vendor 
for ~ment to the Division of State Architect for the application fee to expedite the review Q~ 

2. Terms (duration) : X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional • and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $9,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One hundred twenty-two thousand, one hundred fifty dollars and no cents 
($122,150.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 
~ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as thei r designee. 

Date 

Date 

K999069.002 Rev. 8/1/2016 [ Contract No. #17 

CONTRACTOR 

8/25/16 
Contractor nature Date 

Do ng Ki m, Pres i dent 
Print Name, Title 

[P.O. No. 

File ID Number: /Cz -W<l..5 
Introduction Date: /{)-!?J - ll 
Enactment Number: /14 - l?Jq 
Enactment Date: /0-13 -1? '/ 
By: 

I 



Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural Services 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works 

Billing Rate: Nine thousand dollars and no cents ($9,000.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Page 2 of 2 

The scope of the project to reimburse the vendor for payment to the Division of State Architect for the application fee 
to expedite the review process. 

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract: 

0 Ensure a hiQh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 

s;:·· ra;t=;;;r
rt·r�5�ij

M

)/?
Susie Butler-Berkley � 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 








































































